

No. 24-249

In the Supreme Court of the United States

A.J.T., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS, A.T. & G.T.,
PETITIONER,

v.

OSSEO AREA SCHOOLS, INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
No. 279, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LAURA TUBBS BOOTH
CHRISTIAN R. SHAFER
ADAM J. FRUDDEN
RATWIK, ROSZAK &
MALONEY, P.A.
*444 Cedar St., Ste. 2100
Saint Paul, MN 55101
(612) 339-0060*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
CHARLES L. MCCLOUD
MEGAN R. IZZO
HALLIE SAUNDERS
GARRETT M. WEN*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

* Admitted only in Illinois; practice supervised by D.C. Bar members.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT	5
A. Legal Background.....	5
B. Factual Background.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
I. This Case Does Not Implicate Any Meaningful Circuit Split.	14
A. There Is No Meaningful Circuit Split Over the Standard for ADA and Rehabilitation Act Damages Claims in Education Settings.	14
B. There Is No Circuit Split Over the Standard for Injunctive Relief Under the ADA and the Rehabilitation Act for Educational-Services Claims..	18
II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle to Resolve the Question Presented.	21
III. The Question Presented Does Not Demand This Court’s Intervention.	23
IV. The Decision Below Is Correct.	26
CONCLUSION	32

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

A. v. Hartford Bd. of Educ.,
976 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D. Conn. 2013) 17

A.G. v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist. No. 69,
815 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2016) 15, 17-18, 20, 22, 24

A.J.T. v. Osseo Area Schs.,
2023 WL 2316893 (D. Minn. Feb. 1, 2023) 11

A.J.T. v. Osseo Area Schs.,
2024 WL 2845774 (8th Cir. June 5, 2024) 13

A.S. v. Mamaroneck Union Free Sch. Dist.,
2024 WL 308211 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2024) 16

*Alex G. ex rel. Dr. Steven G. v. Bd. of Tr. of Davis
Joint Unified Sch. Dist.*,
387 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (E.D. Cal. 2005) 16

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985) 7, 30

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001) 26

Arc of Iowa v. Reynolds,
24 F.4th 1162 (8th Cir. 2022),
vacated as moot, 33 F.4th 1042 (8th Cir. 2022) 23

B.M. ex rel. Miller v. S. Callaway R-II Sch. Dist.,
732 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2013) 15

Barnes v. Gorman, 536 U.S. 181 (2002) 7, 25

Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cnty. v. Brown,
520 U.S. 397 (1997) 16

*Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist.
v. Rowley*, 458 U.S. 176 (1982) 5

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979) 29

Birdsall v. Coolidge, 93 U.S. 64 (1876) 25

C.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chi., Dist. 299, 624
F. Supp. 3d 898 (N.D. Ill. 2022) 19

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>C.T.L. ex rel. Trebatoski v. Ashland Sch. Dist.</i> , 743 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2014)	19, 31
<i>Cooper v. Sch. City of Hammond</i> , 2023 WL 5898438 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 8, 2023)	22
<i>Csutoras v. Paradise High Sch.</i> , 12 F.4th 960 (9th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2853 (2022)	25, 26
<i>D.E. v. Cent. Dauphin Sch. Dist.</i> , 765 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2014)	16, 19
<i>D.L. v. District of Columbia</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2010)	15
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	26, 27
<i>DeBord v. Bd. of Educ. of Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.</i> , 126 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>E.M. ex rel. Guerra v. San Benito Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 616 (S.D. Tex. 2019)	17
<i>Endrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. 386 (2017)	3, 5, 8, 27
<i>Est. of A.R. v. Muzyka</i> , 543 F. App’x 363 (5th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017)	7, 24, 28, 31
<i>Gaona v. Town & Country Credit</i> , 324 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Gebser v. Largo Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	2, 26
<i>Halpern v. Wake Forest Univ. Health Scis.</i> , 669 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012)	23

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>I.Z.M. v. Rosemount-Apple Valley-Eagan Pub. Schs.</i> , 863 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>J.L. ex rel. J.P. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	16
<i>Loeffler v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.</i> , 582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>M.P. ex rel. K. v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 721</i> , 326 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Mark H. v. Lemahieu</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 591 (D. Haw. 2005), <i>rev’d sub nom. Mark H. v. Hamamoto</i> , 620 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>McDaniel v. Syed</i> , 115 F.4th 805 (7th Cir. 2024)	24
<i>McDonald v. Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 62 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Meagley v. City of Little Rock</i> , 639 F.3d 384 (8th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Mershon v. St. Louis Univ.</i> , 442 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Miles v. Cushing Pub. Schs.</i> , 2008 WL 4619857 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 16, 2008)	21
<i>Monahan v. Nebraska</i> , 687 F.2d 1164 (8th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 460 U.S. 1012 (1983)	3, 4, 11, 27, 31
<i>Myers v. Hose</i> , 50 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Myslow v. New Milford Sch. Dist.</i> , 2006 WL 473735 (D. Conn. Feb. 28, 2006)	16
<i>Osseo Area Schs. v. A.J.T.</i> , 2022 WL 4226097 (D. Minn. Sept. 13, 2022) ..	10, 11, 22
<i>Osseo Area Schs. v. A.J.T.</i> , 96 F.4th 1062 (8th Cir. 2024).....	11, 22

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Pearson v. Prison Health Serv.</i> , 850 F.3d 526 (3d Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Schs.</i> , 598 U.S. 142 (2023).....	8, 24
<i>R.D. ex rel. Davis v. Lake Washington Sch. Dist.</i> , 2019 WL 2475001 (W.D. Wash. June 13, 2019)	21
<i>R.D. ex rel. Davis v. Lake Washington Sch. Dist.</i> , 843 F. App’x 80 (9th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>S.B. ex rel. A.L. v. Bd. of Educ. of Harford Cnty.</i> , 819 F.3d 69 (4th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>S.H. ex rel. Durrell v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013).....	15, 18, 19, 24, 26
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ. of Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	6, 11, 24
<i>Sch. Dist. of Phila. v. Kirsch</i> , 722 F. App’x 215 (3d Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Schreiber v. E. Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 529 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	17
<i>Sellers v. Sch. Bd. of the City of Manassas</i> , 141 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	31
<i>Stanek v. St. Charles Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 303</i> , 783 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2015)	19, 20
<i>Stewart v. Waco Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 711 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Strawn ex rel. Karl C. v. Mo. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 210 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2000)	6, 28
<i>Swanson v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 268 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Swenson v. Lincoln Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (D. Wyo. 2003)	21
<i>Timms v. Metro. Sch. Dist.</i> , 722 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1983)	1, 27

VII

Page

Cases—continued:

Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982)..... 16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

20 U.S.C.

§ 1400..... 5

§ 1412..... 29

§ 1414..... 5, 11

§ 1415..... 4-6, 8, 10, 23-24, 30-31

29 U.S.C. § 794 4, 6, 26

42 U.S.C.

§ 12131..... 6

§ 12132..... 4, 6, 26

§ 12133..... 7

Americans with Disabilities Act

.....1, 2-4, 6-7, 11-14, 18-22, 24-26, 28-29, 31

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act

.....1-5, 7-8, 10-14, 18-20, 22-25, 27-31

Rehabilitation Act.....1-4, 6-7, 11-14, 18-22, 24-26, 28-31

28 C.F.R. § 35.130..... 7

34 C.F.R.

§ 104..... 31

§ 104.33..... 7, 18, 22

§ 300.2..... 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

60 Am. Jur. 2d Penal & Corr. Insts. (2024)..... 16

H.R. Rep. No. 108-77 (2003)..... 28

Statement of Interest, *Robertson v. District of*

Columbia, No. 24-0656 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2024),

ECF No. 62 21
